

CS No.56315/16
M/s ICICI BANK Vs. M/s CITI Bank and Ors.

06.03.2024

Present : Ms. Anjalika Sharma, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Parth Sindhwani, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1.
Defendant no. 2 is already ex-parte vide order dated 02.11.2012.
Ms. Mannat Singh, Ld. Proxy Counsel for defendant no. 3.

An application under Order 1 Rule 10 of CPC has been filed on behalf of defendant no. 1 for substitution of Axis Bank Limited in place of defendant no. 1.

As per the report of the Ahlmad, process fee was not filed and therefore, notice of the application was not issued.

Ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 1 submits that copy of the application was e-mailed to the Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff after obtaining the e-mail address from him.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for the plaintiff submits that it is only today that she has been informed that such an e-mail has been sent. She states that she will check her e-mail account for copy of the application.

Let copy of the reply to the application, if any, be supplied to the Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 atleast 15 days prior to the next date of hearing.

To come up for arguments on the application under Order 1 Rule 10 of CPC on 06.12.2024.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
Additional District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
06.03.2024